PRINTED: 12/04/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165273	B. WING	,	-	•	C /25/2019
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FLEUR HEIGHTS CENTER FOR WELLNESS AND REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S' 4911 SW 19TH STREET DES MOINES, IA 50315	_		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD 8 NGED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Code of Federal Regusubpart B-C). Facility reported incidence substantiated. Consubstantiated without took immediate action investigate/Prevent/C CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)-\$483.12(c) In respons neglect, exploitation, comust: §483.12(c)(2) Have exploitations are thorough select, exploitation, convestigation is in programmed to the adesignated representation accordance with State Survey Agency, within incident, and if the alter appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by:	cy relates to the atory #86925. (See the alations (42CFR) Part 483, ents #87012 & #87133 were implaint #85987 was a deficiency as the facility incorrect Alleged Violation (4) se to allegations of abuse, for mistreatment, the facility investigated. If further potential abuse, for mistreatment while the gress. Ithe results of all diministrator or his or her ative and to other officials in a law, including to the State in 5 working days of the laged violation is verified action must be taken. Is not met as evidenced bord review, facility policy	The state of the s	510			
VGOTAGOSA		UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE			(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2587(02-89) revious Versions Obsolete

Event ID: NQD811

Fadility ID: IA0233

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		165273	B. WING,				C 25/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE HEIGHTS CENTER FOR WELLNESS AND REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 4911 SW 19TH STREET DES MOINES, IA 50315)DE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 immediately report suspected abuse, investigate, and separate for 3 of 9 sampled (Residents #2, #3 and #8). The facility reported a census of 76. Findings include: 1. According to the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 9/20/19, Resident #8 had diagnoses that included dementia, a seizure disorder, anxiety, depression and a psychotic disorder. Resident #8 had severe cognitive impairments. The MDS dated 9/20/19 revealed Resident #8 required the assistance of two staff with dressing and personal hygiene. Resident #8 had physical behavioral symptoms, verbal behavioral symptoms and rejection of care. The Care Plan dated 4/12/19 identified the potential for behaviors related to anoxic brain injury and directed the staff to speak to the resident in a calm manner when she had disruptive behavior. During interview on 11/18/19 at 11:00 a.m., Staff B (Nurse Aide) stated on 9/30/19 at 6:15 a.m., Staff B observed Staff A getting Resident #8 ready for a transfer. Resident #8 swung at Staff A and Staff A grabbed Resident #8 swung at Staff A and Staff A grabbed Resident #8 sam and told her to shut up. Resident #8 called Staff A a b**** and said she did not like her. Staff B stated she did not reported the lincident. Staff B stated she felt scared to report as Staff A had an intimidating demeanor. Staff A had a close relationship to other staff and feared reporting could cost her		F	610			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165273	B. WNG	_		1	25/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FLEUR HEIGHTS CENTER FOR WELLNESS AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4911 SW 19TH STREET DES MOINES, IA 50315		911 SW 19TH STREET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	2. According to the N #3 had diagnoses that disease, dementia, a pain. Resident #3 hat impairments. The MDS dated 9/4/1 required assistance of transfers and tollet us and physical behavior care. The Care Plan update Resident #3 resisted// dementia and directed explanations, praise a provide consistency, minutes of resists can During interview on 1' B (Nurse Aide) stated yelled when staff toud 9/30/19 between 6:30 Staff A changed Resident #3's hand for hand over Resident # told Staff A not to do t acted rough with Resi Resident #3 down. 3. According to the N #2 had diagnoses that disease, dementia an Resident #2 had sever	IDS dated 9/4/19, Resident to included Alzheimer's seizure disorder and chronic disevere cognitive. 9 revealed Resident #3 for two staff with dressing, e. Resident #3 had verbal ral symptoms and rejected and 5/6/19, documented refused cares due to dithe staff to give clear appropriate behavior, and leave and return 5 - 10	F	610			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	165273	B. WING_				C 25/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FLEUR HEIGHTS CENTER FOR WELLNESS AND REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4911 SW 19TH STREET DES MOINES, IA 50315			au tu
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
and verbal behavioral days a week. The Care Plan update Resident #2 had impal dementia and directed cares, encourage her keep decision-making During interview on 11 B (Nurse Aide) stated observed Staff B (Nurse #2 for a transfer. Staff Resident #2 like a plectold Staff A that she was Staff A told Resident # just getting her ready. (Restorative Aide) after #2. Staff D (Licensed her concerns to the Ad Nursing on 10/8/19. During interview on 11 (Restorative Aide) recafter the incidents on Staff B informed the Corecalled telling Staff B to the Charge Nurse. During interview on 11 D (Licensed Practical about 1:30 to 2 p.m., schange Resident #2. She had just changed offered to help Staff A frazzled. While in the Staff A pulled Resident	symptoms one to three d 3/4/19, documented lired decision-making due to the staff not to rush during to be active with cares, and simple. /18/19 at 11:00 a.m., Staff on 10/5/19 at 7:00 a.m. she se Aide) prepare Resident of B stated, Staff A flopped as of meat. Resident #2 as hurting her and to stop. 2 she was not hurting her, Staff B talked to Staff C or the incident with Resident Practical Nurse) reported liministrator and Director of 1/19/19 at 9:09 a.m., Staff C alled talking with Staff B 8/30/19. Staff C assumed tharge Nurse. Staff C to report her observations /14/19 at 10:15 a.m., Staff Nurse) stated on 10/7/19 the asked Staff A to help Staff A told her gruffly that	F 6	10			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165273	B. WING_	B. WNG		C /25/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FLEUR HEIGHTS CENTER FOR WELLNESS AND REHAB		ELLNESS AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4911 SW 191H STREET DES MOINES, IA 50315			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	#2's hands. Staff A p down roughly and the Staff A to stop and St brief, pulling it vigorous leave the room. She witnessed anything life Staff A 11 years ago. thought Staff A was concerned the room Resident #2 with her Administrator right aw B was on duty on 10/ staff member asked h observed by Staff B to The facility's Abuse P Investigation and Rep 8/25/16, instructed stabuse immediately to charge nurse is responsed in the staff of Nursing (DON), Ad representative. During interview on 1 Administrator and DC everyone re-do their I following the incident occurred on 10/8/19 a receive a verbal repringenting. After talking more than one staff of Some staff did not se guidelines, to report recannot wait to report 2:15 p.m., the Admini spreadsheet that doc Mandatory Reporter	and Staff D held Resident ulled Resident #2's brief brief ripped. Staff D told aff A twisted Resident #2's usly. Staff D told Staff A to stated she had never to it and had worked with Staff D stated she never apable of that. Staff D took and informed the vay. Staff D stated that Staff 7/19. On 10/8/19, another ter to relay concerns to the Administrator. Trevention, Identification, corting policy, revised on aff to report all allegations of the charge nurse. The consible for immediately consible for immediately considered 1/18/19 at 1:20 p.m., the considere	F6				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165273	B. WNG				C 25/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FLEUR HEIGHTS CENTER FOR WELLNESS AND REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4911 SW 19TH STREET DES MOINES, IA 50315			20/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)				(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 810	that newly hired staff Mandatory Reporter I complete reinforcemes. Review of the provide Dependent Adult Abust the facility employed 11/19/19, 10 staff mer reinforcement training completed reinforcem. The facility provided a needed to complete Dependent to complete Dependent of the facility. During interview on 1 Administrator stated a allegations the momin reported that Staff B it tell her. She stated of	the Administrator stated that had completed fraining were not required to int training.	F	310			

The facility denies that the alleged facts as set forth constitute a deficiency under interpretations of Federal and/or State law. Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by this provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in this statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provision of federal and/or state law.

Credible allegation of compliance date: Thursday, December 5th, 2019

F610

Administrator and Director of Nursing posted 3 signs (break room, Station I nurses' station, and Station II nurses 'station) stating whom is the abuse coordinators and the timeframe to report.

Continue monthly education of timely reporting to Director of Nursing and Administrator on all abuse allegations.

December 18th, 2019 all-staff meeting will be held to further educate employees on company's abuse policy on reporting expectations of alleged abuse. In conjunction, Deer Oaks will educate employees on managing difficult behaviors and personality disorders in LTC; behavior management with dementia and geriatric population; privacy and dignity in nursing homes.

Thank you,

Kelsey Schenk, Administrator